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May 26, 2015 
 
 
Mr. Bruce Murray 
3463 Ridgeway Street 
Pittsburgh, PA 15213 
 
 
Subject: Geotechnical Assessment 
  Proposed Pool Installation 

3463 Ridgeway Street 
  City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania 
 
 
Dear Mr. Murray: 
 
KU Resources, Inc. (KU Resources), is pleased to provide this report of our assessment of the geotechnical 
conditions of your property located at 3463 Ridgeway Street in the 6th ward of the City of Pittsburgh, 
Pennsylvania. This work was performed pursuant to a request from the City of Pittsburgh, as the property 
involved lies within a designated steep slope district of the city (>25% slopes). 
 
It is our understanding that you plan on installing a swimming pool, generally 18 feet wide by 45 feet long.  This 
will be positioned immediately to the northeast of the existing residence, with the long axis of the pool parallel 
with the contour of the slope.  Installation of the pool will require creation of a level pad area that will include the 
pool and surrounding deck/patio area.  For evaluation purposes, it is understood that this combined area will be 
no greater than 30 feet wide. 
 
Topographic mapping performed by Hampton Technical Associates, Inc. has verified that the yard area meets 
the definition of a “steep” slope.  In the pool area, the change in grade over a 30 foot span would be 8 feet 
(26.7%).  Construction would consist of a 4-foot high cut slope on the uphill side of the pool area, as well as the 
construction of a 4-foot high embankment on the downslope side.  If retaining structures are not utilized for 
aesthetic purposes, slopes should not exceed 2H:1V in configuration. 
 
A Soil Resources Report from the Natural Resources Conservation Service (attached) indicates that the soils on 
the property are listed as Urban Land – Culleoka Complex, moderately steep.  The Culleoka Complex is the 
native soil in the area, which is comprised of a fine-loamy residuum weathered from sandstone and siltstone.  
The Urban Land designation indicates that this soil has been modified and added to by human activity, and likely 
does not retain the properties of a Culleoka soil (a channery silt loam).  Indeed, historical imagery from May 26, 
1967 indicates the presence of residential structures on each of the former lots that comprise the pool area.  
Upon demolition, these foundations were likely backfilled with soils from an offsite location, as no Culleoka soil-
based borrow areas would have been present on site.  Therefore, we do not believe that the slope instability 
conditions of concern will be present onsite with the limited amount of earthwork required for the pool project. 
 
Given the history of use of the property and the proposed limited construction, it is our belief that the site is 
suitable for installation of the pool.  The shallow excavations proposed will be stable, and the embankment 
portion of the project should be constructed as an engineers (compacted) fill keyed properly into the underlying 
soils.  During excavation, there may be remnants of the former use of the property as homes, which could 
include buried foundation walls, debris, etc.  You may need to remove or work around any materials or conditions 
that could be deleterious to the installation of the pool.  At the time of construction, I would be happy to inspect 
the conditions and advise you accordingly. 
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Limitations in the Use and Interpretations of this Geotechnical Report 
 
KU Resources’ professional services were performed, our findings obtained, and our recommendations 
prepared in accordance with generally accepted engineering principles and practices.  This warranty 
is in lieu of all other warranties, either expressed or implied. 
 
The geotechnical report was prepared for the use of the Owner in the design and development of the subject Site 
and should be made available to potential contractors and/or the Contractor for information on factual data only.  
This report should not be used for contractual purposes as a warranty of interpreted subsurface conditions such 
as those indicated by the interpretive boring and test pit logs, cross-sections, or discussion of subsurface 
conditions contained herein. 
 
The analyses, conclusions, and recommendations contained in the report are based on Site conditions as they 
presently exist and assume that the exploratory borings, test pits, and/or probes are representative of the 
subsurface conditions of the site.  If, during construction, subsurface conditions are found which are significantly 
different from those observed in the exploratory borings and test pits or assumed to exist in the excavations, we 
should be advised at once so that we can review these conditions and reconsider our recommendations, where 
necessary.  If there is a substantial lapse of time between the submission of this report and the start of work at 
the site, or if conditions have changed due to natural causes or construction operations at or adjacent to the site, 
this report should be reviewed to determine the applicability of the conclusions and recommendations 
considering the changed conditions and time lapse. 
 
The boring logs are our opinion of the subsurface conditions revealed by periodic sampling of the ground as the 
borings progressed.  The soil descriptions and interfaces between strata are interpretive and actual changes may 
be gradual.  The boring logs and related information depict subsurface conditions only at these specific locations 
and at the particular time designated on the logs.  Soil conditions at other locations may differ from conditions 
occurring at these boring locations.  Also, the passage of time may result in a change in the soil conditions at 
these boring locations. 
 
Groundwater levels often vary seasonally.  Groundwater levels reported on the boring logs or in the body of the 
report are factual data only for the dates shown. 
 
Unanticipated soil conditions are commonly encountered on construction sites and cannot be fully anticipated by 
merely taking soil samples, borings, or test pits.  Such unexpected conditions frequently require that additional 
expenditures be made to attain a properly constructed project.  It is recommended that the Owner consider 
providing a contingency fund to accommodate such potential extra costs. 
 
KU Resources cannot be responsible for any deviation from the intent of this report including, but not restricted 
to, any changes to the scheduled time of construction, the nature of the project or the specific construction 
methods or means indicated in this report; nor can our firm be responsible for any construction activity on sites 
other than the specific Site referred to in this report. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the contents of this evaluation, please contact our office at your earliest 
convenience. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Harold P. McCutcheon, P.E. 
Chief Engineer 
 
HPM:cak 
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SITE ANALSYS - CONTEXTUAL UNDERSTANDING

Strong expressions of brick and tower elements 
anchor the industrial vernacular and rich textures of 
the Strip District and wider vicinity.  

The opposition of red mortar and cast stone lintels 
give expression and accent to the long and often 
uninterrupted brick facades. 

Elevational shifts in brick detailing helps to create 
shadow lines and more articulation of scale
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SITE ANALSYS - CONTEXTUAL UNDERSTANDING

Prevailing use of steel from cable ties, mesh railing 
and i-beam canopies have populated the streetscapes 
and buildings, framing entry ways and gateways, 
stoops and porches.  

16th Street Bridge’s iconic yellow structure gives 
identity to the views of downtown Pittsburgh, and 
Terminal building makes use  of narrow loading bays 
with angled awnings and docks.
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SITE ANALSYS - CONTEXTUAL UNDERSTANDING

Many of the successful contemporary insertions into 
the existing urban fabric have taken cues from the 
historic use of materials, color and grittiness of the 
Strip District and wider vicinity.
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BUILD TO LINE ON WATERFRONT PLACE:
19’ FOR 50% OF PROPERTY LENGTH, AND FOR 
MINIMUM OF 2 STORIES OR 24’ IN HEIGHT

19’ BUILD TO LINE - A MAXIMUM OF 50% OF THE 
WATERFRONT PLACE FACADE CAN BE SET BACK AT 
19’-0” FROM WATERFRONT PLACE PROPERTY LINE

ZONING ANALYSIS - BUILDING ZONING ENVELOP PER SP-8
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ZONING ANALYSIS - BUILDING ZONING ENVELOP PER SP-8

MINIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT
4 STORIES OR 56’

MINIMUM STEP BACK  HEIGHT 
2 STORIES OR 24’ IN HEIGHT

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT
15 STORIES OR 210’

PRELIMINARY LAND DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN | RIVERFRONT LANDING
PAGE 39  - DEVELOPMENT BLOCKS

19’

6’

210’

24’

PROPOSED SETBACK CONDITION AT WATERFRONT PLACE

19FT SETBACK
6FT SETBACK
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ZONING ANALYSIS - SITE PLAN 
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OVERALL FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A1.01

Author

Checker

NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

 1" = 20'-0"
101-FIRST FLOOR

THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS MUST BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MEP, FIRE PROTECTION
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.  THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBILE FOR ALL COORDINATION BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS.
DISCREPANCIES SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRACTOR IS ADVISED THAT THE AVAILABLE SPACE FOR ROUTING ALL ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING,
FIRE PROTECTION AND COMMUNICATIONS PIPING, CONDUIT, TRAYS AND DUCTWORK MAY BE LIMITED IN MANY
LOCATIONS.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL OF THE TRADES WORK AND MAKE ADJUSTMENTS, WITH THE
ARCHITECTS APPROVAL, TO THE ROUTING OF THESE ITEMS AS REQUIRED.  ANY REWORK RESULTING FROM THE FAILURE
TO COORDINATE WILL BE PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.

ALL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIRE BLOCKED AND SEALED PER UL APPROVED METHODS.

ALL CONCEALED FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SIGNAGE INDICATING THE TYPE OF ASSEMBLY AND
THE FIRE RATING IN HOURS IN LETTERS NO SMALLER THAN 1" HIGH.  SEE IBC SECTION 703.6

CONTRACTOR TO REPLACE ALL AREAS OF NEW FIRE PROOFING DAMAGED DURING THE INSTALLATION OF WORK.
REPAIR FIRE PROOFING MUST BE EQUAL TO REQUIRED RESISTANCE RATING.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM THE FACE OF STUD/CMU WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL DOORS SHALL BE MOUNTED A MINIMUM OF 4" FROM THE INTERIOR FACE OF THE WALL TO THE EDGE OF THE DOOR
FRAME UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

GENERAL NOTES - PLANS
ABBREVIATIONS:
FEC = FIRE EXTINGUISHER AND CABINET
CG  = CORNER GUARD
FD = FLOOR DRAIN, SEE MEP DRAWINGS
DF = DRINKING FOUNTAIN, SEE MEP DRAWINGS
EWC = ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
WOM = WALK OFF MAT
PBB = PLYWOOD BACKER BOARD, PAINTED
SP = STANDPIPE, SEE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS
RHC = ROOF HYDRANT CONTROL, SEE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS
CHS = CONDUCTOR HEAD DOWNSPOUT
RDL = ROOF DRAIN LEADER, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
OS = OVERFLOW DRAIN SCUPPER
HVC = HOSE VALVE CABINET, SEE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS
D/S = DOWNSPOUT TO TIE IN TO SW BOOT, SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

3 HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY

3FW______3FW______3FW______3FW______3FW______3FW
1. TYPE IIIA SEPARATION: GA FILE NO. ASW 2600
2. GARAGE & BUILDING SEPARATION: U347 & TABLE 721.2.1.1

3FB______3FB______3FB______3FB______3FB______3FB
1. A-2 / M OCCUPANCY VENT SHAFT: U904 & TABLE 721.2.1.1
2. GARAGE ENTRY WALL: TABLE 721.2.1.1

3HR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY
1. GARAGE / A-2 / M OCCUPANCY & RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
SEPARATION: TABLE 721.2.2.1

LEGEND - FIRE RATINGS SEE CS.00 SERIES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1 HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER WALL ASSEMBLIES

1FB______1FB______1FB______1FB______1FB______1FB
1. TRASH CHUTE ACCESS ROOM: U305

N1 HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION WALL ASSEMBLIES

1FP______1FP______1FP______1FP______1FP______1FP
1. TENANT SEPARATION WALLS: U341
2. CORRIDOR WALLS: U305

2 HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER WALL ASSEMBLIES

2FB______2FB______2FB______2FB______2FB______2FB
1. TRASH CHUTE ENCLOSURE: U905
2. TRASH / SERVICE ROOM ENCLOSURE: U905
3. STAIR, ELEVATOR, MECHANICAL SHAFT ENCLOSURE: U905
4. MECHANICAL SHAFT ENCLOSURE: U347

1 HOUR RATED WALLL/ ROOF/ CEILING ASSEMBLIES

1HR______1HR______1HR______1HR______1HR______1HR
1. RESIDENTIAL UNIT INTERIOR BEARING WALLS: U305
2. CLUB INTERIOR WALLS (METAL STUDS): U425
3. ROOF ASSEMBLY: P522
4. FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLY: L521

2 HOUR RATED WALL/ ROOF/ CEILING ASSEMBLIES

2HR______2HR______2HR______2HR______2HR______2HR
1. EXTERIOR BEARING WALL: W408
2. ROOF ASSEMBLY: GA-RC 2751
3. FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLY: L577
4. HORIZONTAL SHAFT: U437

KEY PLAN

CORRIDOR CONTROL JOINT:
COORDINATE CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS WITH GYPSUM BOARD
SUBCONTRACTOR AND PROJECT TEAM TO DETERMINE REQUIRED
DISTANCE BETWEEN JOINTS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING ALL BLOCKING AND REINFORCING AS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, TOILET
PARTITIONS, TOILET ACCESSORIES, HANDRAILS AND MILLWORK INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOUCMENTS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE DRAFTSTOPPING TO SUBDIVIDE ALL FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES, INCLUDING CORRIDORS. DRAFTSTOPPING MAY NOT BE REQUIRED IF THE
BUILDING & COMBUSTIBLE SPACES ARE PROTECTED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 SYSTEM.

ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS SHALL BE LOCATED AT EVERY 75'-0" MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE.
THIS BUILDING IS TYPE IIIA CONSTRUCTION. VUSBC 602.3 REQUIRES FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD FRAMING AT ALL EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES.  INTERIOR BUILDING
ELEMENTS ARE OF ANY MATERIAL PERMITTED BY THE VUSBC.
ALL FRTW MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING PER VUSBC 2009 SECTION 2303.2 FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD:

 "FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD IS ANY WOOD PRODUCT WHICH, WHEN IMPREGNATED WITH CHEMICALS BY A PRESSURE PROCESS OR OTHER MEANS DURING
MANUFACTURE SHALL HAVE, WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E-84 OR UL 723, A LISTED FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 25 OR LESS AND SHOW NO EVIDENCE OF
SIGNIFICANT PROGRESSIVE COMBUSTION WHEN THE TEST IS CONTINUED FOR AN ADDITIONAL 20 MINUTE PERIOD. ADDITIONALLY THE FLAME FRONT SHALL NOT PROGRESS
MORE THAN 10 1/2 FEED BEYOND THE CENTERLINE OF THE BURNERS AT ANY TIME DURING THE TEST."
PROVIDE DRAFTSTOPPING WITHIN CONCEALED SPACES AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
1. IN LINE WITH TENANT SEPARATION WALLS AT ALL CONCEALED FLOOR/CEILING  ASSEMBLIES.
2. IN LINE WITH TENANT SEPARATION WALLS AT CONCEALED ROOF TRUSS ASSEMBLIES.
3. ALL CORRIDOR WALLS THAT SEPARATE RESIDENTIAL UNITS AND COMMON AREA ROOMS SUCH AS MECH/ELEC CLOSETS ETC.
4. ANY ADDITIONAL LOCATIONS TO PROVIDE COMPARMENTALIZATION OF THE RESIDENTIAL UNITS PER LEED FOR HOMES MIDRISE REQUIREMENTS.
5. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS LOCATED WITHIN CONCEALED SPACES. DRAFT STOPPING MATERIALS MUST COMPLY WITH
BOTH THE STRUCUTRAL DESIGN AND IBC CODE REQUIREMENTS.  PER IBC, DRAFT STOPPING MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/2 INCH GYPSUM BOARD, 3/8 INCH
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL, 3/8 INCH PARTICLEBOARD, 1 INCHE NOMINAL LUMBER, CEMENT FIBERBOARD, BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL WOOL OR GLASS FIBER OR
OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS AND REQUIRED DRAFT STOPPING MATERIALS.

GROUND LEVEL PLAN
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OVERALL THIRD FLOOR PLAN

A1.03

Author

Checker

NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

 1" = 20'-0"
1THIRD AND FOURTH FLOORS

THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS MUST BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MEP, FIRE PROTECTION
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.  THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBILE FOR ALL COORDINATION BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS.
DISCREPANCIES SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRACTOR IS ADVISED THAT THE AVAILABLE SPACE FOR ROUTING ALL ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING,
FIRE PROTECTION AND COMMUNICATIONS PIPING, CONDUIT, TRAYS AND DUCTWORK MAY BE LIMITED IN MANY
LOCATIONS.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL OF THE TRADES WORK AND MAKE ADJUSTMENTS, WITH THE
ARCHITECTS APPROVAL, TO THE ROUTING OF THESE ITEMS AS REQUIRED.  ANY REWORK RESULTING FROM THE FAILURE
TO COORDINATE WILL BE PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.

ALL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIRE BLOCKED AND SEALED PER UL APPROVED METHODS.

ALL CONCEALED FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SIGNAGE INDICATING THE TYPE OF ASSEMBLY AND
THE FIRE RATING IN HOURS IN LETTERS NO SMALLER THAN 1" HIGH.  SEE IBC SECTION 703.6

CONTRACTOR TO REPLACE ALL AREAS OF NEW FIRE PROOFING DAMAGED DURING THE INSTALLATION OF WORK.
REPAIR FIRE PROOFING MUST BE EQUAL TO REQUIRED RESISTANCE RATING.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM THE FACE OF STUD/CMU WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL DOORS SHALL BE MOUNTED A MINIMUM OF 4" FROM THE INTERIOR FACE OF THE WALL TO THE EDGE OF THE DOOR
FRAME UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

GENERAL NOTES - PLANS
ABBREVIATIONS:
FEC = FIRE EXTINGUISHER AND CABINET
CG  = CORNER GUARD
FD = FLOOR DRAIN, SEE MEP DRAWINGS
DF = DRINKING FOUNTAIN, SEE MEP DRAWINGS
EWC = ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
WOM = WALK OFF MAT
PBB = PLYWOOD BACKER BOARD, PAINTED
SP = STANDPIPE, SEE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS
RHC = ROOF HYDRANT CONTROL, SEE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS
CHS = CONDUCTOR HEAD DOWNSPOUT
RDL = ROOF DRAIN LEADER, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
OS = OVERFLOW DRAIN SCUPPER
HVC = HOSE VALVE CABINET, SEE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS
D/S = DOWNSPOUT TO TIE IN TO SW BOOT, SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

3 HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY

3FW______3FW______3FW______3FW______3FW______3FW
1. TYPE IIIA SEPARATION: GA FILE NO. ASW 2600
2. GARAGE & BUILDING SEPARATION: U347 & TABLE 721.2.1.1

3FB______3FB______3FB______3FB______3FB______3FB
1. A-2 / M OCCUPANCY VENT SHAFT: U904 & TABLE 721.2.1.1
2. GARAGE ENTRY WALL: TABLE 721.2.1.1

3HR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY
1. GARAGE / A-2 / M OCCUPANCY & RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
SEPARATION: TABLE 721.2.2.1

LEGEND - FIRE RATINGS SEE CS.00 SERIES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1 HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER WALL ASSEMBLIES

1FB______1FB______1FB______1FB______1FB______1FB
1. TRASH CHUTE ACCESS ROOM: U305

N1 HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION WALL ASSEMBLIES

1FP______1FP______1FP______1FP______1FP______1FP
1. TENANT SEPARATION WALLS: U341
2. CORRIDOR WALLS: U305

2 HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER WALL ASSEMBLIES

2FB______2FB______2FB______2FB______2FB______2FB
1. TRASH CHUTE ENCLOSURE: U905
2. TRASH / SERVICE ROOM ENCLOSURE: U905
3. STAIR, ELEVATOR, MECHANICAL SHAFT ENCLOSURE: U905
4. MECHANICAL SHAFT ENCLOSURE: U347

1 HOUR RATED WALLL/ ROOF/ CEILING ASSEMBLIES

1HR______1HR______1HR______1HR______1HR______1HR
1. RESIDENTIAL UNIT INTERIOR BEARING WALLS: U305
2. CLUB INTERIOR WALLS (METAL STUDS): U425
3. ROOF ASSEMBLY: P522
4. FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLY: L521

2 HOUR RATED WALL/ ROOF/ CEILING ASSEMBLIES

2HR______2HR______2HR______2HR______2HR______2HR
1. EXTERIOR BEARING WALL: W408
2. ROOF ASSEMBLY: GA-RC 2751
3. FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLY: L577
4. HORIZONTAL SHAFT: U437

KEY PLAN

CORRIDOR CONTROL JOINT:
COORDINATE CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS WITH GYPSUM BOARD
SUBCONTRACTOR AND PROJECT TEAM TO DETERMINE REQUIRED
DISTANCE BETWEEN JOINTS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING ALL BLOCKING AND REINFORCING AS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, TOILET
PARTITIONS, TOILET ACCESSORIES, HANDRAILS AND MILLWORK INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOUCMENTS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE DRAFTSTOPPING TO SUBDIVIDE ALL FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES, INCLUDING CORRIDORS. DRAFTSTOPPING MAY NOT BE REQUIRED IF THE
BUILDING & COMBUSTIBLE SPACES ARE PROTECTED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 SYSTEM.

ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS SHALL BE LOCATED AT EVERY 75'-0" MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE.
THIS BUILDING IS TYPE IIIA CONSTRUCTION. VUSBC 602.3 REQUIRES FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD FRAMING AT ALL EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES.  INTERIOR BUILDING
ELEMENTS ARE OF ANY MATERIAL PERMITTED BY THE VUSBC.
ALL FRTW MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING PER VUSBC 2009 SECTION 2303.2 FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD:

 "FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD IS ANY WOOD PRODUCT WHICH, WHEN IMPREGNATED WITH CHEMICALS BY A PRESSURE PROCESS OR OTHER MEANS DURING
MANUFACTURE SHALL HAVE, WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E-84 OR UL 723, A LISTED FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 25 OR LESS AND SHOW NO EVIDENCE OF
SIGNIFICANT PROGRESSIVE COMBUSTION WHEN THE TEST IS CONTINUED FOR AN ADDITIONAL 20 MINUTE PERIOD. ADDITIONALLY THE FLAME FRONT SHALL NOT PROGRESS
MORE THAN 10 1/2 FEED BEYOND THE CENTERLINE OF THE BURNERS AT ANY TIME DURING THE TEST."
PROVIDE DRAFTSTOPPING WITHIN CONCEALED SPACES AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
1. IN LINE WITH TENANT SEPARATION WALLS AT ALL CONCEALED FLOOR/CEILING  ASSEMBLIES.
2. IN LINE WITH TENANT SEPARATION WALLS AT CONCEALED ROOF TRUSS ASSEMBLIES.
3. ALL CORRIDOR WALLS THAT SEPARATE RESIDENTIAL UNITS AND COMMON AREA ROOMS SUCH AS MECH/ELEC CLOSETS ETC.
4. ANY ADDITIONAL LOCATIONS TO PROVIDE COMPARMENTALIZATION OF THE RESIDENTIAL UNITS PER LEED FOR HOMES MIDRISE REQUIREMENTS.
5. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS LOCATED WITHIN CONCEALED SPACES. DRAFT STOPPING MATERIALS MUST COMPLY WITH
BOTH THE STRUCUTRAL DESIGN AND IBC CODE REQUIREMENTS.  PER IBC, DRAFT STOPPING MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/2 INCH GYPSUM BOARD, 3/8 INCH
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL, 3/8 INCH PARTICLEBOARD, 1 INCHE NOMINAL LUMBER, CEMENT FIBERBOARD, BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL WOOL OR GLASS FIBER OR
OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS AND REQUIRED DRAFT STOPPING MATERIALS.

TYPICAL UPPER LEVEL PLAN
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 1" = 20'-0"
105-FIFTH FLOOR

THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS MUST BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MEP, FIRE PROTECTION
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.  THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBILE FOR ALL COORDINATION BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS.
DISCREPANCIES SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRACTOR IS ADVISED THAT THE AVAILABLE SPACE FOR ROUTING ALL ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING,
FIRE PROTECTION AND COMMUNICATIONS PIPING, CONDUIT, TRAYS AND DUCTWORK MAY BE LIMITED IN MANY
LOCATIONS.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL OF THE TRADES WORK AND MAKE ADJUSTMENTS, WITH THE
ARCHITECTS APPROVAL, TO THE ROUTING OF THESE ITEMS AS REQUIRED.  ANY REWORK RESULTING FROM THE FAILURE
TO COORDINATE WILL BE PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.

ALL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIRE BLOCKED AND SEALED PER UL APPROVED METHODS.

ALL CONCEALED FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SIGNAGE INDICATING THE TYPE OF ASSEMBLY AND
THE FIRE RATING IN HOURS IN LETTERS NO SMALLER THAN 1" HIGH.  SEE IBC SECTION 703.6

CONTRACTOR TO REPLACE ALL AREAS OF NEW FIRE PROOFING DAMAGED DURING THE INSTALLATION OF WORK.
REPAIR FIRE PROOFING MUST BE EQUAL TO REQUIRED RESISTANCE RATING.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM THE FACE OF STUD/CMU WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL DOORS SHALL BE MOUNTED A MINIMUM OF 4" FROM THE INTERIOR FACE OF THE WALL TO THE EDGE OF THE DOOR
FRAME UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

GENERAL NOTES - PLANS
ABBREVIATIONS:
FEC = FIRE EXTINGUISHER AND CABINET
CG  = CORNER GUARD
FD = FLOOR DRAIN, SEE MEP DRAWINGS
DF = DRINKING FOUNTAIN, SEE MEP DRAWINGS
EWC = ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
WOM = WALK OFF MAT
PBB = PLYWOOD BACKER BOARD, PAINTED
SP = STANDPIPE, SEE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS
RHC = ROOF HYDRANT CONTROL, SEE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS
CHS = CONDUCTOR HEAD DOWNSPOUT
RDL = ROOF DRAIN LEADER, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
OS = OVERFLOW DRAIN SCUPPER
HVC = HOSE VALVE CABINET, SEE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS
D/S = DOWNSPOUT TO TIE IN TO SW BOOT, SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

3 HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY

3FW______3FW______3FW______3FW______3FW______3FW
1. TYPE IIIA SEPARATION: GA FILE NO. ASW 2600
2. GARAGE & BUILDING SEPARATION: U347 & TABLE 721.2.1.1

3FB______3FB______3FB______3FB______3FB______3FB
1. A-2 / M OCCUPANCY VENT SHAFT: U904 & TABLE 721.2.1.1
2. GARAGE ENTRY WALL: TABLE 721.2.1.1

3HR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY
1. GARAGE / A-2 / M OCCUPANCY & RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
SEPARATION: TABLE 721.2.2.1

LEGEND - FIRE RATINGS SEE CS.00 SERIES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1 HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER WALL ASSEMBLIES

1FB______1FB______1FB______1FB______1FB______1FB
1. TRASH CHUTE ACCESS ROOM: U305

N1 HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION WALL ASSEMBLIES

1FP______1FP______1FP______1FP______1FP______1FP
1. TENANT SEPARATION WALLS: U341
2. CORRIDOR WALLS: U305

2 HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER WALL ASSEMBLIES

2FB______2FB______2FB______2FB______2FB______2FB
1. TRASH CHUTE ENCLOSURE: U905
2. TRASH / SERVICE ROOM ENCLOSURE: U905
3. STAIR, ELEVATOR, MECHANICAL SHAFT ENCLOSURE: U905
4. MECHANICAL SHAFT ENCLOSURE: U347

1 HOUR RATED WALLL/ ROOF/ CEILING ASSEMBLIES

1HR______1HR______1HR______1HR______1HR______1HR
1. RESIDENTIAL UNIT INTERIOR BEARING WALLS: U305
2. CLUB INTERIOR WALLS (METAL STUDS): U425
3. ROOF ASSEMBLY: P522
4. FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLY: L521

2 HOUR RATED WALL/ ROOF/ CEILING ASSEMBLIES

2HR______2HR______2HR______2HR______2HR______2HR
1. EXTERIOR BEARING WALL: W408
2. ROOF ASSEMBLY: GA-RC 2751
3. FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLY: L577
4. HORIZONTAL SHAFT: U437

KEY PLAN

CORRIDOR CONTROL JOINT:
COORDINATE CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS WITH GYPSUM BOARD
SUBCONTRACTOR AND PROJECT TEAM TO DETERMINE REQUIRED
DISTANCE BETWEEN JOINTS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING ALL BLOCKING AND REINFORCING AS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, TOILET
PARTITIONS, TOILET ACCESSORIES, HANDRAILS AND MILLWORK INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOUCMENTS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE DRAFTSTOPPING TO SUBDIVIDE ALL FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES, INCLUDING CORRIDORS. DRAFTSTOPPING MAY NOT BE REQUIRED IF THE
BUILDING & COMBUSTIBLE SPACES ARE PROTECTED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 SYSTEM.

ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS SHALL BE LOCATED AT EVERY 75'-0" MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE.
THIS BUILDING IS TYPE IIIA CONSTRUCTION. VUSBC 602.3 REQUIRES FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD FRAMING AT ALL EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES.  INTERIOR BUILDING
ELEMENTS ARE OF ANY MATERIAL PERMITTED BY THE VUSBC.
ALL FRTW MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING PER VUSBC 2009 SECTION 2303.2 FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD:

 "FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD IS ANY WOOD PRODUCT WHICH, WHEN IMPREGNATED WITH CHEMICALS BY A PRESSURE PROCESS OR OTHER MEANS DURING
MANUFACTURE SHALL HAVE, WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E-84 OR UL 723, A LISTED FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 25 OR LESS AND SHOW NO EVIDENCE OF
SIGNIFICANT PROGRESSIVE COMBUSTION WHEN THE TEST IS CONTINUED FOR AN ADDITIONAL 20 MINUTE PERIOD. ADDITIONALLY THE FLAME FRONT SHALL NOT PROGRESS
MORE THAN 10 1/2 FEED BEYOND THE CENTERLINE OF THE BURNERS AT ANY TIME DURING THE TEST."
PROVIDE DRAFTSTOPPING WITHIN CONCEALED SPACES AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
1. IN LINE WITH TENANT SEPARATION WALLS AT ALL CONCEALED FLOOR/CEILING  ASSEMBLIES.
2. IN LINE WITH TENANT SEPARATION WALLS AT CONCEALED ROOF TRUSS ASSEMBLIES.
3. ALL CORRIDOR WALLS THAT SEPARATE RESIDENTIAL UNITS AND COMMON AREA ROOMS SUCH AS MECH/ELEC CLOSETS ETC.
4. ANY ADDITIONAL LOCATIONS TO PROVIDE COMPARMENTALIZATION OF THE RESIDENTIAL UNITS PER LEED FOR HOMES MIDRISE REQUIREMENTS.
5. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS LOCATED WITHIN CONCEALED SPACES. DRAFT STOPPING MATERIALS MUST COMPLY WITH
BOTH THE STRUCUTRAL DESIGN AND IBC CODE REQUIREMENTS.  PER IBC, DRAFT STOPPING MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/2 INCH GYPSUM BOARD, 3/8 INCH
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL, 3/8 INCH PARTICLEBOARD, 1 INCHE NOMINAL LUMBER, CEMENT FIBERBOARD, BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL WOOL OR GLASS FIBER OR
OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS AND REQUIRED DRAFT STOPPING MATERIALS.

5TH LEVEL PLAN
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OVERALL ROOF PLAN

A1.06

Author

Checker

NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

 1" = 20'-0"
106-ROOF BEARING/LOFT LEVEL

THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS MUST BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MEP, FIRE PROTECTION
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.  THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBILE FOR ALL COORDINATION BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS.
DISCREPANCIES SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRACTOR IS ADVISED THAT THE AVAILABLE SPACE FOR ROUTING ALL ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING,
FIRE PROTECTION AND COMMUNICATIONS PIPING, CONDUIT, TRAYS AND DUCTWORK MAY BE LIMITED IN MANY
LOCATIONS.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL OF THE TRADES WORK AND MAKE ADJUSTMENTS, WITH THE
ARCHITECTS APPROVAL, TO THE ROUTING OF THESE ITEMS AS REQUIRED.  ANY REWORK RESULTING FROM THE FAILURE
TO COORDINATE WILL BE PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.

ALL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIRE BLOCKED AND SEALED PER UL APPROVED METHODS.

ALL CONCEALED FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SIGNAGE INDICATING THE TYPE OF ASSEMBLY AND
THE FIRE RATING IN HOURS IN LETTERS NO SMALLER THAN 1" HIGH.  SEE IBC SECTION 703.6

CONTRACTOR TO REPLACE ALL AREAS OF NEW FIRE PROOFING DAMAGED DURING THE INSTALLATION OF WORK.
REPAIR FIRE PROOFING MUST BE EQUAL TO REQUIRED RESISTANCE RATING.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM THE FACE OF STUD/CMU WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL DOORS SHALL BE MOUNTED A MINIMUM OF 4" FROM THE INTERIOR FACE OF THE WALL TO THE EDGE OF THE DOOR
FRAME UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

GENERAL NOTES - PLANS
ABBREVIATIONS:
FEC = FIRE EXTINGUISHER AND CABINET
CG  = CORNER GUARD
FD = FLOOR DRAIN, SEE MEP DRAWINGS
DF = DRINKING FOUNTAIN, SEE MEP DRAWINGS
EWC = ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
WOM = WALK OFF MAT
PBB = PLYWOOD BACKER BOARD, PAINTED
SP = STANDPIPE, SEE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS
RHC = ROOF HYDRANT CONTROL, SEE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS
CHS = CONDUCTOR HEAD DOWNSPOUT
RDL = ROOF DRAIN LEADER, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
OS = OVERFLOW DRAIN SCUPPER
HVC = HOSE VALVE CABINET, SEE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS
D/S = DOWNSPOUT TO TIE IN TO SW BOOT, SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

3 HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY

3FW______3FW______3FW______3FW______3FW______3FW
1. TYPE IIIA SEPARATION: GA FILE NO. ASW 2600
2. GARAGE & BUILDING SEPARATION: U347 & TABLE 721.2.1.1

3FB______3FB______3FB______3FB______3FB______3FB
1. A-2 / M OCCUPANCY VENT SHAFT: U904 & TABLE 721.2.1.1
2. GARAGE ENTRY WALL: TABLE 721.2.1.1

3HR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY
1. GARAGE / A-2 / M OCCUPANCY & RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
SEPARATION: TABLE 721.2.2.1

LEGEND - FIRE RATINGS SEE CS.00 SERIES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1 HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER WALL ASSEMBLIES

1FB______1FB______1FB______1FB______1FB______1FB
1. TRASH CHUTE ACCESS ROOM: U305

N1 HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION WALL ASSEMBLIES

1FP______1FP______1FP______1FP______1FP______1FP
1. TENANT SEPARATION WALLS: U341
2. CORRIDOR WALLS: U305

2 HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER WALL ASSEMBLIES

2FB______2FB______2FB______2FB______2FB______2FB
1. TRASH CHUTE ENCLOSURE: U905
2. TRASH / SERVICE ROOM ENCLOSURE: U905
3. STAIR, ELEVATOR, MECHANICAL SHAFT ENCLOSURE: U905
4. MECHANICAL SHAFT ENCLOSURE: U347

1 HOUR RATED WALLL/ ROOF/ CEILING ASSEMBLIES

1HR______1HR______1HR______1HR______1HR______1HR
1. RESIDENTIAL UNIT INTERIOR BEARING WALLS: U305
2. CLUB INTERIOR WALLS (METAL STUDS): U425
3. ROOF ASSEMBLY: P522
4. FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLY: L521

2 HOUR RATED WALL/ ROOF/ CEILING ASSEMBLIES

2HR______2HR______2HR______2HR______2HR______2HR
1. EXTERIOR BEARING WALL: W408
2. ROOF ASSEMBLY: GA-RC 2751
3. FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLY: L577
4. HORIZONTAL SHAFT: U437

KEY PLAN

CORRIDOR CONTROL JOINT:
COORDINATE CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS WITH GYPSUM BOARD
SUBCONTRACTOR AND PROJECT TEAM TO DETERMINE REQUIRED
DISTANCE BETWEEN JOINTS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING ALL BLOCKING AND REINFORCING AS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, TOILET
PARTITIONS, TOILET ACCESSORIES, HANDRAILS AND MILLWORK INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOUCMENTS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE DRAFTSTOPPING TO SUBDIVIDE ALL FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES, INCLUDING CORRIDORS. DRAFTSTOPPING MAY NOT BE REQUIRED IF THE
BUILDING & COMBUSTIBLE SPACES ARE PROTECTED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 SYSTEM.

ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS SHALL BE LOCATED AT EVERY 75'-0" MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE.
THIS BUILDING IS TYPE IIIA CONSTRUCTION. VUSBC 602.3 REQUIRES FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD FRAMING AT ALL EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES.  INTERIOR BUILDING
ELEMENTS ARE OF ANY MATERIAL PERMITTED BY THE VUSBC.
ALL FRTW MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING PER VUSBC 2009 SECTION 2303.2 FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD:

 "FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD IS ANY WOOD PRODUCT WHICH, WHEN IMPREGNATED WITH CHEMICALS BY A PRESSURE PROCESS OR OTHER MEANS DURING
MANUFACTURE SHALL HAVE, WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E-84 OR UL 723, A LISTED FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 25 OR LESS AND SHOW NO EVIDENCE OF
SIGNIFICANT PROGRESSIVE COMBUSTION WHEN THE TEST IS CONTINUED FOR AN ADDITIONAL 20 MINUTE PERIOD. ADDITIONALLY THE FLAME FRONT SHALL NOT PROGRESS
MORE THAN 10 1/2 FEED BEYOND THE CENTERLINE OF THE BURNERS AT ANY TIME DURING THE TEST."
PROVIDE DRAFTSTOPPING WITHIN CONCEALED SPACES AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
1. IN LINE WITH TENANT SEPARATION WALLS AT ALL CONCEALED FLOOR/CEILING  ASSEMBLIES.
2. IN LINE WITH TENANT SEPARATION WALLS AT CONCEALED ROOF TRUSS ASSEMBLIES.
3. ALL CORRIDOR WALLS THAT SEPARATE RESIDENTIAL UNITS AND COMMON AREA ROOMS SUCH AS MECH/ELEC CLOSETS ETC.
4. ANY ADDITIONAL LOCATIONS TO PROVIDE COMPARMENTALIZATION OF THE RESIDENTIAL UNITS PER LEED FOR HOMES MIDRISE REQUIREMENTS.
5. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS LOCATED WITHIN CONCEALED SPACES. DRAFT STOPPING MATERIALS MUST COMPLY WITH
BOTH THE STRUCUTRAL DESIGN AND IBC CODE REQUIREMENTS.  PER IBC, DRAFT STOPPING MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/2 INCH GYPSUM BOARD, 3/8 INCH
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL, 3/8 INCH PARTICLEBOARD, 1 INCHE NOMINAL LUMBER, CEMENT FIBERBOARD, BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL WOOL OR GLASS FIBER OR
OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS AND REQUIRED DRAFT STOPPING MATERIALS.



RIVERFRONT LANDING APARTMENTS | PLANNING COMMISSION SUBMISSION
BUILDING ELEVATIONS - STREET VIEWS

B

A

A | WATERFRONT PLACE ELEVATION

C | 21ST STREET ELEVATIONB | 19TH STREET PLAZA ELEVATION
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 1" = 20'-0"
1SECTION THROUGH PARKING GARAGE

 1" = 20'-0"
2BUILDING SECTION

 1" = 20'-0"
3Section 1

 1" = 20'-0"
4Section 2

 1" = 20'-0"
5Section 3

 1" = 20'-0"
6Section 4

 1" = 20'-0"
7Section 5
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RIVERFRONT LANDING APARTMENTS | PLANNING COMMISSION SUBMISSION
AERIAL VIEW - ALLEGHENY RIVER TOWARDS DOWNTOWN PITTSBURGH



RIVERFRONT LANDING APARTMENTS | PLANNING COMMISSION SUBMISSION
EYE LEVEL VIEW - 19TH STREET PLAZA/WATERFRONT PLACE CORNER



RIVERFRONT LANDING APARTMENTS | PLANNING COMMISSION SUBMISSION
EYE LEVEL VIEW - RIVER WALK FROM 21ST STREET



RIVERFRONT LANDING APARTMENTS | PLANNING COMMISSION SUBMISSION
EYE LEVEL VIEW - 19TH STREET PLAZA FROM RIVER WALK



RIVERFRONT LANDING APARTMENTS | PLANNING COMMISSION SUBMISSION
AERIAL VIEWS - WATERFONT PLACE



RIVERFRONT LANDING APARTMENTS | PLANNING COMMISSION SUBMISSION
EYE LEVEL VIEWS - WATERFRONT PLACE ENTRANCE
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VISUAL IMPACT STUDIES
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VISUAL IMPACT STUDIES



RIVERFRONT LANDING APARTMENTS | PLANNING COMMISSION SUBMISSION

ALTERNATING SIDING
BRICK 2
BRICK 1 

CORRUGATED METAL CLADDING
FIBER CEMENT PANEL SYSTEM

STEEL I-BEAM ACCENT
BOARD AND BATTEN

MATERIAL + COLOR SCHEME | STREET FACADE WEST
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MATERIAL + COLOR SCHEME | STREET FACADE EAST

BRICK 1
BRICK 2

BRICK 2 ACCENT
ALTERNATING SIDING

CORRUGATED METAL CLADDING
FIBER CEMENT PANEL SYSTEM
STEEL I-BEAM ACCENT
BOARD AND BATTEN

TYPICAL FENESTRATION
DARK GRAY SPANDREL PANEL

CHARCOAL WINDOW FRAME
CAST CONCRETE SILL

DARK GRAY SOLDIER COURSE

ACCENT BRICK BANDS AT 
STOOP/RESIDENTIAL PORCHES
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MATERIAL + COLOR SCHEME | RIVER WALK WEST

BRICK 1
ALTERNATING SIDING

CORRUGATED METAL CLADDING
FIBER CEMENT PANEL SYSTEM

STEEL I-BEAM ACCENT
MESH BALCONY / CHARCOAL GLAZING FRAME
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BRICK 1
ALTERNATING 

SIDING

CORRUGATED METAL CLADDING
FIBER CEMENT PANEL SYSTEM
STEEL I-BEAM ACCENT
BOARD AND BATTEN

MATERIAL + COLOR SCHEME | RIVER WALK EAST
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LAP SIDINGFIBER CEMENT PANEL SYSTEM
BALCONY RAILING
BOARD AND BATTEN

MATERIAL + COLOR SCHEME | COURTYARDS



RIVERFRONT LANDING APARTMENTS | PLANNING COMMISSION SUBMISSION
ENLARGED ELEVATION | WATERFRONT PLACE ENTRY



RIVERFRONT LANDING APARTMENTS | PLANNING COMMISSION SUBMISSION
ENLARGED ELEVATION | 19TH STREET PLAZA ENTRY



RIVERFRONT LANDING APARTMENTS | PLANNING COMMISSION SUBMISSION
ENLARGED ELEVATION | TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL STOOP



RIVERFRONT LANDING APARTMENTS | PLANNING COMMISSION SUBMISSION
MATERIAL CALCULATIONS - STREET ELEVATIONS

2 | 21ST STREET FACADE

1 | WATERFRONT PLACE FACADE

3 | 19TH ST PLAZA FACADE
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MATERIAL CALCULATIONS - RIVER WALK ELEVATIONS

1 | COURTYARD WEST FACADE2 | COURTYARD SOUTH FACADE3 | COURTYARD EAST FACADE

4 | RIVER WALK FACADE
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FENESTRATION / TRANSPARENCY CALCULATIONS
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15

0 20 40

SK3.04
1FENESTRATION CALCULATIONS (WATERFRONT PLACE)

SCALE:  1" = 20'-0"

2FENESTRATION CALCULATIONS (19TH STREET)
SCALE:  1" = 20'3FENESTRATION CALCULATIONS (21ST STREET)

SCALE:  1" = 20'
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PROJECT LOCATION – 5739 CENTRE AVENUE



Introduction

• 172-unit, multi-family housing at 5739 Centre Avenue

• Approximately 190,000 square feet

• Below-building parking of 150 spaces

• Height approximately 75’ above Centre Avenue

• Ground floor amenity spaces with auxiliary rental space

• Exterior of brick veneer, cast stone, and metal siding



SITE PLAN



LAYOUT AND GRADING PLAN



STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN



LANDSCAPE PLAN





SITE DETAILS



EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN



SITE DETAILS



GROUND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN (Centre Avenue)



SECOND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN (Courtyard)



TYPICAL LEVEL FLOOR PLAN



SOUTH ELEVATION (Centre Avenue)



SOUTH ELEVATION (Centre Avenue)

BUILDING AMENITIES RENTAL SPACE



PEDESTRIAN ENHANCEMENT (Centre Avenue)



SOUTH ELEVATION (Centre Avenue)



WEST ELEVATION



NORTH ELEVATION



EAST ELEVATION



ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT STUDY



VIEW LOOKING EAST FROM CENTRE AND NEGLEY AVENUES



VIEW LOOKING WEST ON CENTRE AVENUE



VIEW FROM BAUM AND NEGLEY AVENUES



VIEW LOOKING EAST ALONG CENTRE AVENUE



VIEW LOOKING WEST ALONG CENTRE AVENUE
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DATE :  05.27.15

General Notes:
+ Contractor to re-route all exposed conduit through building so as to conceal
+ Contractor responsible to verify information in this document prior to installation
+ When new pole is specified all existing poles need to be re-painted to match
+ Calculations are based on the IES files supplied by the manufactures

Proposed Design - Plan View Proposed  Design - Side View

Light Fixture Schedule

Symbol Qty

Calculation Summary

Label CalcType Units Avg

Label Description

LPD Area Summary
Total Watts
1356.44

Max Min Avg/Min

Manufacturer Catalog Number Total Lamp LumensLLF Lum. Watts Total Watts

Max/Min

Arby's Parking Lot

1 XSP1 25W LED Wall Pack ‐ 4K Cree Inc XSPW‐A‐0‐3‐F‐G‐U‐Z N.A. 0.900 24.4 24.4

1 OSQ3‐2‐90D (2) OSQ A DA 3ME S‐223W 40K UL BZ Cree Inc OSQ A DA 3ME S‐223W 40K UL BZ N.A. 0.900 220.02 440.04

2 OSQ3‐HS OSQ A xx 3ME S 40K‐UL w_OSQ‐BLSLF CONFIGURED FROM OSQ A xx 3Cree Inc OSQ A xx 3ME S 40K‐UL w/OSQ‐BLSLF C N.A. 1.000 223 446

1 OSQ3‐HS‐2‐90D OSQ A xx 3ME S 40K‐UL w_OSQ‐BLSLF CONFIGURED FROM OSQ A xx 3Cree Inc OSQ A xx 3ME S 40K‐UL w/OSQ‐BLSLF C N.A. 1.000 223 446 Illuminance Fc 4.72 14.2 0.5 9.44 28.40

















2015 IMP Amendment
Proposed New Projects

E

Updated Projects
A - add Scaife connector 

& infill @ Porter lot
B - adjust Cohon Center setback
C - update Warner/Loggia project
D - add hillside development
E - update Tepper Quad building sites
F - update Tepper Quad open space
G - add E Tower addition
H - add Mellon entry 
I - include Restaurant use @ 4700 Fifth
J - add North of Fifth renovation
K - add North of Fifth building
L - add surface parking 
M - vacate Flossy Way
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2015 IMP Amendment
Proposed Rezoning

N

O

Zoning Changes
N - rezone INI and McFadden Lot 
O - rezone 4700,  Central Catholic and N of Fifth 



Site
– Acquired from the Pittsburgh Diocese in 2012
– Clyde Street House, renovated summer 2014, not included

Central Catholic

CMU – The Res

WQED

Dearden

Center

Clyde St 

House

Byzantine

Catholic



Adaptive re-use

– Mix of renovation and new construction is appropriate

– Dearden Center is a  candidate for repurposing within 

the existing envelope

Redevelopment

– Smaller structures on the site are in poor condition and 

have limited potential for re-use

– Redevelopment creates an opportunity for new facilities













Forbes Avenue

Fifth Avenue

S
. 

N
e
v
il

le
 S

tr
e
e

t

C
ra

ig
 S

tr
e
e

t

M
o

re
w

o
o

d
A

v
e

n
u

e

















Tepper Quad:  
Universal Accessibility 
and Circulation





























 

 

 

 

 

 



 









Nine Mile Run/Summerset at Frick Park

Final Development Plan #10 – Amendment 2

June 30, 2015

1



Summerset at Frick Park – Overview

• URA Acquired 238 acre site in 1996

• Master Plan approved and site rezoned to RP- 1997
- 710 Units
- 105 acres of Frick Park added
- Competed in three phases
- Community input through Nine Mile Task Force
- Phase 1 completed
- Phase 2 infrastructure completed and 80% of housing units 

completed, apartments completed

• Master Plan modified by Final Development Plans 10 times

• Last presentation in 2012 for FDP #10 Amendment 1 for Gateway 
apartments

• Prior approval on this site was for up to 30,000 square feet, two 
stories retail and commercial use

• Nine Mile Run Task Force presentation of proposed design June 24, 
2015



Summerset at Frick Park – Overview

Who’s Who:
• URA – Owner of property and Seller
• Summerset Land Development Associates  - Developer

• Looney Ricks Kiss – Town Architect
• BT Parkview LLC – Buyer
• CVS – Tenant

• JC Bar Developer for CVS
• Eads Group – Consultant to CVS
• NORR – architect for CVS
• LaQuatra Bonci – Landscape Architect
• Trans Associates – parking and traffic 

Project Features:
• 11,945 square feet
• 54 parking spaces including handicap spaces
• Drive-thru pharmacy
• Extensive landscaping consistent with Summerset standards
• Pedestrian and Accessible access points
• Bicycle parking
• Unique building design consistent with Summerset standards



Summerset at Frick Park - location



Summerset at Frick Park – Master Plan



Summerset at Frick Park – Proposed Phase 2B Plan



Summerset at Frick Park – Context



Summerset at Frick Park – Site Plan



Summerset at Frick Park – Landscape Plan



Summerset at Frick Park – Screening at Apartments



Summerset at Frick Park – CVS Prototype



Summerset at Frick Park – Proposed Elevations 



Summerset at Frick Park – Rendering



Summerset at Frick Park – Sustainability

CVS Building– Sustainability Features

• Led lighting is used for all exterior lighting fixtures. Energy efficient and 
long lasting. Better light distribution and lighting control.

• The building itself follows the IECC 2012 for energy efficiency.

• All glass will be the Low E coated/solar ban 60.

• All windows have daylighting controls for lighting fixtures.

• All clear windows will have sun shades that are automated for 
operation to open and close based on daylighting.

• The building will have an Energy Management System. This controls 
the HVAC, refrigeration units, and all interior and exterior lighting.

• Roof membrane is TPO (thermoplastic Olefin) and white in color to 
help with heat reflection.

• The roof top units will follow “CEE tier 2 requirements.”



Summerset at Frick Park – Parking Requirements



Summerset at Frick Park – Trip Generation



Summerset at Frick Park – Traffic Study Intersections



Summerset at Frick Park – Traffic Recommendations



Summerset at Frick Park – Rendering
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NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

 1/16" = 1'-0"
1 ELEVATION REFERENCE PLAN 3 PROPOSED AERIAL VIEW

2 EXISTING AERIAL VIEW
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HOTEL INDIGO EAST LIBERTY
123 N HIGHLAND AVE PITTSBURGH PA 15206123 N HIGHLAND AVE. PITTSBURGH, PA 15206

JUNE 29,2015

The harmonious integration of four buildings has been successfully achieved in the Governor’s
Hotel Indigo. It unites distinctive and very different architectures in a seamless way, creating one
unique structure that adds dramatic flair to East Liberty and summons remembrances of the
neighborhood’s rich history.

Maximum advantage is made of the stark, vertical Hotel Indigo sign and specially tinted glass on
both old new sections of the composition. Those are the two features that are designed to capture
one’s attention and invite closer examination.

Exterior artwork that was proposed does not add value to the design, as the focus is intended to be
on the architectural elegance of the old Governor's building.

The old and the new work together in striking fashion. In showcasing original architecture as well as
some original windows tasteful terrazzo flooring a sleek glass canopy and dramatic indoor artsome original windows tasteful terrazzo flooring, a sleek glass canopy and dramatic indoor art,
Governor’s Hotel Indigo is a physical homage to the historic area where it reside.



HOTEL INDIGO EAST LIBERTY
123 N HIGHLAND AVE PITTSBURGH PA 15206123 N HIGHLAND AVE. PITTSBURGH, PA 15206

The Hotel Indigo East Liberty is a boutique hotel that is part of the Intercontinental Hotels Group,
and proposed for East Liberty site by the developer/owner “Governor’s Hotel Company, LLC” Was
created from three adjacent long‐vacant structurescreated from three adjacent long vacant structures.
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HOTEL INDIGO EAST LIBERTY
123 N HIGHLAND AVE. PITTSBURGH, PA 15206123 N HIGHLAND AVE. PITTSBURGH, PA 15206

The Hotel Indigo East Liberty is a boutique hotel that is part of the Intercontinental Hotels Group,
and proposed for East Liberty site by the developer/owner “Governor’s Hotel Company, LLC” Was
created from three adjacent long‐vacant structurescreated from three adjacent long vacant structures.



HOTEL INDIGO EAST LIBERTY
123 N HIGHLAND AVE. PITTSBURGH, PA 15206

The East Liberty site approximately 27,000 SF bounded by Highland Avenue, 
Broad Street, Whitfield  Street and Kirkwood Street, is a UNIQUE site in the 
core of the original commercial district of the neighborhood. It incorporates 
three existing buildings into the overall design. 

The 6‐story Governor’s Hotel on the corner of Whitfield and Kirkwood 
Street, the 3‐story red brick building at 116 Whitfield Street, and the 4‐story 
Consad building will undergo major renovations. A major court with new 
addition also was constructed at the corner of Highland Avenue and Broadaddition also was constructed at the corner of Highland Avenue and Broad 
Street. A new arrival and departure court with canopy was constructed in 
place of a demolished building on the northwest corner of the site, along 
Broad Street. The new Hotel Indigo is approximately 103,000 SF.



HOTEL INDIGO EAST LIBERTY
123 N HIGHLAND AVE. PITTSBURGH, PA 15206123 N HIGHLAND AVE. PITTSBURGH, PA 15206

The basement consists of services, utility and storage space. The First floor 
contains a grand foyer, the hotel lobby, managements offices and restaurant 
– Wallace Tap Room.p

The second through sixth floors contain 135 hotel rooms and common areas 
of stairs, corridors, elevators, lobbies and vending.

The room mix includes seven different types with two different kinds of ADAThe room mix includes seven different types with two different kinds of ADA 
suites.

The exterior material proposed are brick – (three colors to match existing), 
glass and metal framing, metal louvers, oversized ground‐face concrete 
masonry units (to replicate stone), and EIFS.



HOTEL INDIGO EAST LIBERTY
123 N HIGHLAND AVE. PITTSBURGH, PA 15206123 N HIGHLAND AVE. PITTSBURGH, PA 15206

Signage is proposed as two‐sided, 
large scale at the corner of Highland 
Avenue and Kirkwood Street and a 
top the renovated Governor's wing. 

The site design includes a canopy‐
covered driveway, outdoor
terrace, street trees and
landscaped island then continueslandscaped island; then continues
across Broad Street a new Indigo
in area of the former plaza.



HOTEL INDIGO EAST LIBERTY
123 N HIGHLAND AVE. PITTSBURGH, PA 15206123 N HIGHLAND AVE. PITTSBURGH, PA 15206

Hotel Indigo is a fabulous job with the design of integrating
four buildings into one.

Hotel Indigo around the world reflects the culture of its
neighborhood and offers guest a “unique local experience”.
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